
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
19 February 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 27th February, 2014 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on Thursday 5th December 2013 
  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

11 - 14 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/13/02224/FL - Oakhurst Park Gardens, Hildenborough  
 

15 - 40 

6. TM/13/03128/FL - Tonbridge Grammar School for Girls, Deakin 
Leas, Tonbridge  

 

41 - 54 

7. TM/13/03889/FL - Dry Hill Farm, Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge  
 

55 - 64 

8. TM/13/03905/FL - 20 Greentrees Avenue, Tonbridge  
 

65 - 72 

9. TM/13/03868/FL - 1 Barchester Way, Tonbridge  
 

73 - 80 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman) 

Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr A W Allison 

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson 
Cllr O C Baldock 
Cllr Mrs P Bates 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr D J Cure 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
 

Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop 
Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr C P Smith 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th December, 2013 
 
 

Present:  
 

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr A W Allison, Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, 
Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr D J Trice. 
 

 Councillor Mrs Murray was also in attendance pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Davis, 
Edmondston-Low and Miss Elks. 

  
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
AP1 
13/049 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Ms Branson declared an Other Significant Interest in 
application TM/13/02727/FL in that a friend lived in a property which 
adjoined the application site and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 

AP1 
13/050 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 24 October 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3 PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP1 
13/051 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
or in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required 
notice had been given and their comments were taken into account by 
the Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                              5 December 2013 

 

 

 

under the relevant planning application shown below.  
 

AP1 
13/052 

TM/13/02727/FL - 152-154 TONBRIDGE ROAD, HILDENBOROUGH 
 
Change of use from residential (C3) and ground floor shop (A1) to 
restaurant and cafe (A3) on ground floor and beauticians and meeting 
area at first floor. Demolition of flat roof side and rear extension and 
removal of two storey rear extension. Construction of new single storey 
additions and alterations to front elevation at 152-154 Tonbridge Road 
Hildenborough Tonbridge. 
 
Change of use from residential (C3) and ground floor shop (A1) to 
restaurant and cafe (A3) on ground floor and beauticians and meeting 
area at first floor. Demolition of flat roof side and rear extension and 
removal of two storey rear extension. Construction of new single storey 
additions and alterations to front elevation at 152-154 Tonbridge Road, 
Hildenborough.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health, subject to: 
 
(1) Amended Conditions: 
 
6.  The business shall not be carried on, and the premises shall b
[...]
t 1996, you may have a duty to give notice of your intentions to 
the adjoining owner before commencing this work. 
 
3. This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to 
undertake works or development on land outside the ownership of the 
applicant without the consent of the relevant landowners. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.5 Councillor C Smith 
asked that his vote for refusal be recorded. 
 
[Speakers:  Mrs M Coles - Hildenborough Parish Council; 
Mrs K de Koningh, Mr B Keenan, Miss A Wakefield, Mrs P Pilbeam, 
Mr N Shaw, Mrs P Causer, Mrs N Conner, Mrs T Eustace, 
Mr D Braithwaite - members of the public and Mr N Condon - agent] 
 

AP1 
13/053 

TM/13/02307/FL - FORMER PRIORY WORKS, TUDELEY LANE, 
TONBRIDGE 
 
Hybrid Application: Development of Priory Works involving (A) Detailed 
Permission for the erection of two and two and a half storey houses 
and three and three and a half storey buildings of apartments 
comprising a total of 183 units with associated access roads, parking, 
landscaping and provision of open space and (B) Outline Permission 
with all matters reserved except for access for the development of part 
of the site for B1 and/or B8 use comprising a minimum footprint area of 
buildings of 3820 square metres and a maximum height of buildings of 
13m at former Priory Works, Tudeley Lane, Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED subject to: 
 
(1) The applicant entering in a Section 106 Agreement covering the 
following matters: 
 

Page 7



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                              5 December 2013 

 

 

 

§ The provision of on-site affordable housing; 
 
§ A contribution towards public open space enhancements as set 

out in policy OS3 of the MDE DPD;  
 
§ A contribution towards the provision of primary and secondary 

school places; 
 
§ A contribution towards the enhancement of the public highway 

and public footpaths to be agreed with the Highways Authority; 
 
(2) The conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the main report 
of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; subject 
to  
 

§ any revisions to Conditions and additional Conditions as 
appropriate and necessary, including any considerations 
regarding the outstanding legal agreement (final wording to be 
delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health in consultation with the Director of Central 
Services). 

 
Members noted that following further investigation it was confirmed that 
there was not a requirement within the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) Direction 2009 to refer the application to the Secretary of 
State as stated in paragraph 7.2 of the main report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speakers: Mr L Prebble, Mr P White - members of the public and 
Ms T Puttock - agent] 
 

AP1 
13/054 

TM/13/02989/FL - PLOT 1, 6 DERBY CLOSE, HILDENBOROUGH 
 
Erection of a detached three bedroom chalet bungalow (revised 
scheme pursuant to extant planning permission TM/12/02948/FLX and 
withdrawn application TM/13/01500/FL) at Plot 1, 6 Derby Close, 
Hildenborough. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the main report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 

AP1 
13/055 

TM/13/02664/FL - PHILPOTS ALLOTMENTS AND PARKING, 
RINGS HILL, HILDENBOROUGH 
 
Construction of an extended car parking area to provide 120 commuter 
parking bays at Philpots Allotments and Parking, Rings Hill, 
Hildenborough.   

Page 8



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                              5 December 2013 

 

 

 

RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED, in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the main report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speakers: Mrs M Coles - Hildenborough Parish Council and 
Mr E Simpson - applicant] 
 

AP1 
13/056 

TM/13/02224/FL - OAKHURST PARK GARDENS, 
HILDENBOROUGH 
 
Construction of twelve houses, being an amended scheme to that 
previously approved under planning permission reference 
TM/06/00140/FL and including the addition of single storey additions to 
six of the houses, other elevational changes, and the incorporation of 
additional land into individual gardens at Oakhurst Park Gardens, 
Hildenborough.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for Members’ Site Inspection and to allow for further 
discussion to take place with the Director of Central Services 
concerning the non-compliance with the approved plans. 
 
[Speakers:  Mrs M Coles - Hildenborough Parish Council, Mr M Ingle - 
member of the public and Mr Webster - agent] 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP1 
13/057 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 2225 hours  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no
[...]
dealing with housing/road 

design) 

KWT Kent Wildlife Trust - formerly KTNC 

LB Listed Building (Grade I, II* or II) 

LDF Local Development Framework 

LMIDB Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board 

LPA Local Planning Authority 

LWS Local Wildlife Site 

MAFF Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food 

MBC Maidstone Borough Council 

MC Medway Council (Medway Towns Unitary Authority) 

MCA Mineral Consultation Area 

MDEDPD Managing Development and the Environment Development  

 Plan Document 

MGB Metropolitan Green Belt 

MKWC Mid Kent Water Company 

MLP Minerals Local Plan 

MPG Minerals Planning Guidance Notes 

NE Natural England 

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

ODPM Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 

Page 12



PC Parish Council 

PD Permitted Development 

POS Public Open Space 

PPG Planning Policy Guidance Note 

PPS Planning Policy Statement (issued by ODPM/DCLG) 

PROW Public Right Of Way 

RH Russet Homes 

RPG Regional Planning Guidance 

SDC Sevenoaks District Council 

SEW South East Water 

SFRA Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (prepared as background to  

 the LDF) 

SNCI Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document (a statutory policy  

 document supplementary to the LDF) 

SPN Form of Statutory Public Notice 

SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SWS Southern Water Services 

TC Town Council 

TCAAP Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

TCG Tonbridge Conservation Group 

TCS Tonbridge Civic Society 

TMBC Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy (part of the Local  

 Development Framework) 

TMBLP Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 

TWBC Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

UCO Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 

UMIDB Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

WLP Waste Local Plan (KCC) 

 

AGPN/AGN Prior Notification: Agriculture 

AT Advertisement 

CA Conservation Area C
[...]
g an amended scheme to 

that previously approved under planning permission reference 
TM/06/00140/FL and including the addition of single storey 
additions to six of the houses, other elevational changes, and 
the creation of individual gardens 

Location: Oakhurst Park Gardens Hildenborough Tonbridge Kent    
Applicant: Coombe Bank Homes 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 This planning application was deferred from Area 1Planning Committee on 05 

December 2013 in order for Members to undertake a formal site inspection and for 

further discussion to take place with the Director of Central Services concerning 

the non-compliance with the previously approved plans. It was also hoped that, as 

the applicant was represented at the meeting, heed would be taken of the 

concerns expressed in the debate which led to the site inspection, with regard to 

the opportunity for mitigating the impact of the works as executed compared to 

those as approved   A copy of my December report is annexed for ease of 

reference. 

1.2 The Members’ Site Inspection took place on 10 January, following which revisions 

to the scheme have formally been made by the developer. To summarise these 

revisions, it is now proposed to remove the existing close boarded fencing in the 

central open area between the two residential blocks and substitute post and rail 

fencing along with hedge planting. Additional screen planting in front of the close 

boarded fence located between the garage block and Plot 12 is also now 

proposed to soften the visual impact of the fence. 

1.3 A roof is also now proposed to be constructed over the bin store which is located 

alongside the brick boundary wall with the adjoining Old Motor House, at the 

northern end of the site.  

1.4 Further information has also been provided which explains that the central 

pathway, between the two residential blocks, is intended to comprise an area of 

gravel. From the rear of these blocks onwards the route is to be grass, 
[...]
e works themselves. It is that assessment of merits that is set out in the main 
Report.      .  
 
RECOMMENDATION REMAINS UNCHANGED  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 

TM/13/02224/FL 
 
Oakhurst Park Gardens Hildenborough Tonbridge Kent   
 
Construction of twelve houses, being an amended scheme to that previously approved 
under planning permission reference TM/06/00140/FL and including the addition of 
single storey additions to six of the houses, other elevational changes, and the 
incorporation of additional land into individual gardens 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 
 

 
Tonbridge 559068 145228 10 October 2013 TM/13/03128/FL 
Vauxhall 
 
Proposal: Construction of a floodlit synthetic turf pitch, including fencing, 

on school playing fields 
Location: Tonbridge Grammar School For Girls Deakin Leas Tonbridge 

Kent TN9 2JR   
Applicant: Tonbridge Grammar School For Girls 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The proposed pitch would be located on the existing grassed hockey pitches 

located to the south of the school buildings.  The area of the pitch measures 101m 

x 63m.  It would be laid out either as a single hockey pitch playing length ways, or 

two separate hockey pitches playing width ways.  A six lane athletics sprint strip 

would also be located along the northern side of the pitch.  It is intended for the 

pitch to be used for football and athletics as well as hockey.  The pitch could also 

be used as tennis courts during the summer.  However, the pitch could not be 

used for all of these activities 
[...]
f the Grammar School, approximately 35m to the 

south of the main (new) school building.  The site is located on the school’s 

existing sports ground, which is laid to lawn and which slopes down both from 

west to east and north to south.  The site of the pitch is located some 80m-90m 

east of the dwellings in Deakin Leas and an existing grass hockey pitch lies 

between. 

4. Planning History:  

4.1 The planning history of this site is extensive and dates back over 50 years.  The 

following list shows selected developments that are considered to be relevant to 

the current proposal. 

TM/10/00345/CR3 Approved 3 November 2010 

Construction of floodlit synthetic turf pitch, including fencing, on school playing 
fields (KCC ref. TM/10/TEMP/0005) 
   

TM/10/01586/CR3 Approved 27 August 2010 

Installation of 2 no 4.5m high poles to footpath to north western edge of site. 
Each pole to have 2 no fixed position CCTV cameras. KCC ref TM/10/TEMP/10 

 
 

Page 42



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 
 

5. Consultees: 

5.1 KCC (Highways): The new pitch would replace an existing sports pitch and would 

attract in the region of 45 visitors during weekday evenings. The information 

submitted indicates that there are 70 parking spaces on site and the peak period 

for the community use would be Tuesday and Wednesday evenings when up to 95 

visitors would be on site for dance, netball and hockey (including the new pitch). 

Allowing for joint trips, participants being dropped off and those walking, the level 

of parking provision is considered to be adequate. The additional traffic generated 

by the new pitch would not be likely to lead to any significant congestion or safety 

problems on the adjoining highway. In view of the above, I can confirm that I do 

not wish to raise objection. 

5.2 EA: We have assessed this application as having a low environmental risk.  We 

therefore have no comments to make. 

5.3 Private Reps (inclu
[...]
t 

1974 from the Director of Health and Housing (Pollution Control). 

2 The applicant is advised to adopt considerate construction techniques for the 

duration of the development in order to minimise any detriment caused to local 

residents.  For example, the applicant is advised to park all construction and 

worker's vehicles within the school grounds and employ measures to reduce dust 

nuisance beyond the site and to avoid vehicles leaving the site depositing mud or 

other materials on the public highway. 

Contact: Matthew Broome 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 

TM/13/03128/FL 
 
Tonbridge Grammar School For Girls Deakin Leas Tonbridge Kent TN9 2JR  
 
Construction of a floodlit synthetic turf pitch, including fencing, on school playing fields 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 
 

 
Tonbridge 559229 147160 8 January 2014 TM/13/03889/FL 
Castle 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing workshop building and garages and 

erection of two, two-storey three bed houses 
Location: Dry Hill Farm  Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent TN10 3DJ   
Applicant: Derek Roberts Antiques 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 It is proposed to demolish the existing workshop building and build a pair of semi-

detached dwelling houses in its place.  The building would measure 16.4m in 

length, a maximum of 10.2m in depth and would stand 7.5m high at ridge level.  

The dwellings would be built from facing brickwork, white painted timber 

weatherboarding and the pitched roof elements would be clad with plain clay tiles.  

The windows and external doors would be of timber construction and the windows 

would be pa
[...]
thin the site such as to prejudice the 
effectiveness of the approved scheme of remediation. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of amenity and public safety. 

 
8 The north and east facing windows located at first floor level within the north and 

east elevations of the building shall be fitted with obscured glass and, apart from 
any top-hung light shall be non-opening as shown on drawing nos. P14A, P15A, 
P16 A.  This work shall be effected before the relevant dwelling is occupied and 
shall be retained thereafter. 

 
Reason:  To minimise the effect of overlooking onto adjoining property. 

 
Contact: Matthew Broome 

 
 
 

Page 62



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 

TM/13/03889/FL 
 
Dry Hill Farm  Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent TN10 3DJ  
 
Demolition of existing workshop building and garages and erection of two, two-storey 
three bed houses 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 
 

 
Tonbridge 560676 148089 18 December 2013 TM/13/03905/FL 
Higham 
 
Proposal: Side and rear extension with loft conversion and rear dormer 
Location: 20 Greentrees Avenue Tonbridge Kent TN10 4ND    
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Phillip Greener 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Permission is sought for various extensions to this semi-detached bungalow.  The 

extensions comprise: 

• A side and rear extension to allow for a new garage to the side with a 

kitchen/family room to the side/rear; the existing pitched and hipped roof will be 

extended sideways above the proposed garage; the rear extension, which will 

be located to the rear of the garage and extend across part of the rear 

elevation of the existing house, will have a flat roof, surrounded by a low false 

pitch, and a central raised 
[...]
 Proposed 

Plans and Elevations  2013/19(23) REV 1 sheet A-3 dated 18.12.2013, subject to: 

Conditions  
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
 
 2. No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be 

used externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  

  

Page 68



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality. 

 
3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed 
in the roof of the building without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority.  

  
Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such 
further development in the interests of the amenity and privacy of adjoining 
property. 

 
Contact: Rebecca Jarman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 

TM/13/03905/FL 
 
20 Greentrees Avenue Tonbridge Kent TN10 4ND   
 
Side and rear extension with loft conversion and rear dormer 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 
 

 
Tonbridge 560830 148602 31 December 2013 TM/13/03868/FL 
Higham 
 
Proposal: Retrospective application for a garage and playroom 
Location: 1 Barchester Way Tonbridge Kent TN10 4HP    
Applicant: Mr T King 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The garage is located within the rear garden, around 0.4m from the western 

boundary and 0.9m from the northern boundary of the application site. The garage 

has an irregular footprint and its rear and side walls follow the alignment that the 

boundary takes at this point. The front wall of the garage is between 3.5m and 4m 

behind the rear wall of the house.  The garage has a maximum width of 9m at the 

rear reducing to 6.5m at the front. It is 6.3m in length. It is proposed to have a part 

pitched roof with an overall height of 6m and a part flat roof (height 2.9m) on that 

part of the garage that adjoins the ends of the rear gardens of properties in 

Higham Lane.  

1.2 Within the garage itself the ground floor is to be used for garaging and the upper 

floor as a play room. The original plans were unclear with regard to the position of 

the first floor window and the extent of the first floor accommodation.  Amended 

plans have been submitted that clarify the proposal – they show a window in the 

gable end at first floor on the rear elevation and clarification of the size of the first 

floor accommodation to reflect the extent of the proposed pitched roof.   

1.3 Construction of the garage has been started and is currently up to eaves height.  

Works have stopped whilst the planning position is being resolved. 

1.4 A detached garage was permitted to the side of this house as part of an 

application approved in 2009 (reference TM/09/02208/FL). This garage measured 

6.3m long by 4.3m wide by just over 4m high with a pitched roof. This garage had 

not been built but the permission is extant as other elements of the permission 

have been implemented. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 High level of public interest. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 The site lies within the 
[...]
ruary 2014 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the development is not used as a separate business use 
which may be considered inappropriate in a residential area. 

 
Contact: Rebecca Jarman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  27 February 2014 

TM/13/03868/FL 
 
1 Barchester Way Tonbridge Kent TN10 4HP   
 
Retrospective application for garage and playroom 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/13/02224/FL - Oakhurst Park Gardens, Hildenborough
	Annex
	Map

	6 TM/13/03128/FL - Tonbridge Grammar School for Girls, Deakin Leas, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 TM/13/03889/FL - Dry Hill Farm, Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 TM/13/03905/FL - 20 Greentrees Avenue, Tonbridge
	Map

	9 TM/13/03868/FL - 1 Barchester Way, Tonbridge
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27th February, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr A W Allison, 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr Miss J R L Elks, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes and 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Murray was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D Lancaster 
(Chairman), Mrs J A Anderson, M O Davis, C P Smith, Ms S V Spence 
and D J Trice 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.  
 

AP1 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 5 December 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman; subject to noting the apologies of 
Councillor Baldock submitted at that meeting.  
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3 PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP1 14/3 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 February 2014 
 
 

 

2 

 

 
AP1 14/4 
  

TM/13/02224/FL - OAKHURST PARK GARDENS, 
HILDENBOROUGH  
 
Construction of twelve houses, being an amended scheme to that 
previously approved under planning permission reference 
TM/06/00140/FL and including the addition of single storey additions to 
six of the houses, other elevational changes, and the creation of 
individual gardens at Oakhurst Park Gardens, Hildenborough. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives  set out in the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 
Members commented that retrospective applications should not be 
considered a legitimate approach in planning development. 
 
[Speakers:  Hildenborough Parish Council (Mr M Dobson); Mr M Ingle 
and Mr Murray – members of the public and Mr Webster – agent] 
 

AP1 14/5 
  

TM/13/03128/FL - TONBRIDGE GRAMMAR SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, 
DEAKIN LEAS, TONBRIDGE  
 
Construction of a floodlit synthetic turf pitch, including fencing, on school 
playing fields at Tonbridge Grammar School for Girls, Deakin Leas, 
Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
(1) The proposed use of the hockey pitch, when taken cumulatively with 

the existing range of uses that already take place at the school, 
would further intensify the overall levels of activity within and around 
the site and increase the comings and goings to and from the site, 
which is served only by a single vehicular access and surrounded by 
residential properties. This intensification in activity within and 
around the site would cause an unacceptable level of disturbance to 
the surrounding residents at times when they could reasonably 
expect a certain level of peace and quiet. Furthermore, the proposed 
level of illumination, by virtue of the siting of the floodlights and their 
proximity to the nearby dwellings would be intrusive and harmful to 
the enjoyment of those properties. For these reasons, it is 
considered that the proposal would cause an unacceptable level of 
harm to the residential amenities of the surrounding residential 
properties and is therefore contrary to policies CP1 and CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and policy SQ1 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 February 2014 
 
 

 

3 

 

of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing Development and the 
Environment DPD 2010. 

 
[Speakers:  Mr P Ingrams, Mr I Terry, Mr N Hebditch and Mr A 
Linnington – members of the public and Ms R Joyce – applicant] 
 

AP1 14/6 
  

TM/13/03889/FL - DRY HILL FARM, SHIPBOURNE ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Demolition of existing workshop building and garages and erection of 
two, two-storey three bed houses at Dry Hill Farm,  Shipbourne Road, 
Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
DEFERRED for a Members’ Site Inspection  
 
[Speakers:  Mr R Digby – member of the public and Mr D McDermott – 
agent] 
 

AP1 14/7 
  

TM/13/03905/FL - 20 GREENTREES AVENUE, TONBRIDGE  
 
Side and rear extension with loft conversion and rear dormer at 20 
Greentrees Avenue, Tonbridge. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved in accordance with the 
submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr P Parkinson  – member of the public and Mrs Greener – 
applicant] 
 

AP1 14/8 
  

TM/13/03868/FL - 1 BARCHESTER WAY, TONBRIDGE  
 
Retrospective application for a garage and playroom at 1 Barchester 
Way, Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be 
 
REFUSED for following reason:  
 
(1) The proposed development, by virtue of its overall height, the design 

of the roof and specific siting, would appear as an incongruous 
feature and would be harmful to the visual amenity and appearance 
and character of the area.  The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 
Strategy 2007, policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing 
Development and the Environment DPD 2010 and paragraphs 17, 
56, 57, 60 and 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 February 2014 
 
 

 

4 

 

[Speakers:Mrs C Bowden and Dr J Boyce  - members of the public and 
Mr King – applicant] 
 

AP1 14/9 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 


